

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/27/2017 10:38 AM
No. 50807-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD B. MARTIN JR.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK MCCLAIN
Pacific County Prosecuting Attorney

By:


Mark McClain, WSBA No. 30909
Prosecuting Attorney
OID #91115

Pacific County Prosecutor's Office
PO Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586-0045
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ISSUES
AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....11

1. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT
INEFFECTIVE.....11

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Martin was not entitled to a necessity defense
 and has failed to demonstrate his attorney’s
 performance was deficient.....14

 C. Evidence Supported the Conviction.....18

 i. Standard of review.....19

 ii. Sufficient Evidence Supported
 the Convictions.....20

2. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT AND A
ONE HUNDRED DOLLAR ASSESSMENT WAS
PROPER.....21

 A. Standard of Review.....22

 B. The Domestic Violence Assessment Was
 Proper.....22

 C. The Trial Court’s Order Requiring Domestic
 Violence Treatment Was Proper.....23

3. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT COSTS TO THE PARTY THAT SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON REVIEW PURSUANT TO RAP 14.2.....25

V. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Witt</i> , 96 Wn.2d 56, 633 P.2d 880 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 151 Wn.App. 396, 212 P.3d 591 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 174 Wn.App. 553, 299 P.3d 663 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 94 Wn.2d 614, 618 P.2d 508 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Diana</i> , 24 Wn.App. 908, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 160 Wn.App. 549, 249 P.3d 188 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 73 Wn.App. 644, 871 P.2d 621 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 112 Wn.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 77 Wn.App. 222, 889 P.2d 956 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn.App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 12 Wn.App. 228, 529 P.2d 839 (1974).....	24
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	15
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	19

<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 71 Wn.2d 838, 431 P.2d 201 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>State v. West</i> , 185 Wn.App. 625, 344 P.3d 1233 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 68 Wn.2d 903, 416 P.2d 124 (1966).....	24

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 802 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Lemon</i> , 824 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14

Statutes

RCW 7.68.035.....	22, 23
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a).	19
RCW 9.94A.....	22
RCW 9.95.210.....	22, 24
RCW 10.99.020(5).....	23
RCW 10.99.080(1).....	23
RCW 10.101.020.....	25

Rules

RAP 10.3(g).....	18
